FILED

SID J WHITE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JUL* 6 1995

CASE NO. 85,489

CLERK, SUPPLEME COURT

By

Chief Decaty Clerk

MOONLIT WATERS APARTMENTS, INC.,

Petitioner,

Fourth District Court of Appeal Case No. 93-5050

vs.

JOSEPH J. CAULEY, Trustee,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

MICHAEL T. BURKE, ESQUIRE

Florida Bar No. 338771

CHRISTINE M. DUIGNAN, ESQUIRE

Florida Bar No. 896500

JOHNSON, ANSELMO, MURDOCH, BURKE & GEORGE

Attorneys for Petitioner, Joseph J.

Cauley, Trustee

790 East Broward Boulevard, Suite 400 Post Office Box 030220

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33303-0220

Facsimile: (305) 463-2444

Telephone: (305) 463-0100 Broward

(305) 945-2000 Dade (407) 748-7448 WPB

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations And Other Authorities	ii
Issues On Appeal	v
Statement Of The Case And Facts	1
Summary Of Argument	4
Argument:	
I. THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY HELD THAT FLORIDA STATUTES SECTION 719.401(1)(f)(1) DOES NOT APPLY TO THE SUBJECT LAND LEASE AND THEREFORE THE CERTIFIED QUESTION SHOULD BE ANSWERED IN THE NEGATIVE	6
II. THE RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF FLORIDA STATUTES SECTION 719.401(1)(f)(1) TO THE SUBJECT LAND LEASE IS INVALID AS IMPAIRING THE OBLIGATION OF CONTRACTS UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTION 10 OF THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS	10
III. FLORIDA STATUTE SECTION 719.401(1)(f)(1) DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN EXERCISE OF THE STATE'S POWER OF EMINENT DOMAIN	17
Conclusion	26
Certificate Of Service	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	10,11
Ass'n of Golden Glades Condo. Club, Inc. v. Security Management Corp. 557 So. 2d 1350 (Fla. 1990)	10
City of Lakeland v. Bunch, 293 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1974)	
City of Miami Beach v. Cummings, 266 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972)	
City of West Palm Beach v. State, 113 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1959)	. 21
Condominium Association of Plaza Towers North, Inc. v. Plaza Recreation Development Corp. 557 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1990)	. 12
Cove Club Investors, Ltd. v. Sandalfoot South One, Inc. 438 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1983)	. 13
Daniels v. State Road Dept., 170 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1964)	. 16
Demeter Land Co. v. Fla. Public Service Co., 128 S. 402 (Fla. 1930)	. 22
Devin v. City of Hollywood, 351 So.2d 1022, 1025	. 8
Fleeman v. Case 342 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1976)	. 13
G&N Construction Co. v. Kirpatovsky, 181 So.2d 664 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966)	. 15
Hancock Advertising, Inc. v. Dept. of Transportation, 549 So. 2d 1086, rev. denied, 558 So. 2d 17 (1990)	. 7
Hanna V. Sunrise Recreation, 94 So.2d 597 (Fla. 1957)	. 20

Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff,	
457 U.S. 229 (1984)	22
Kluger v. White,	
281 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973) 1	15
Lloyd Citrus Trucking, Inc. v. State Dept. of Agriculture,	
572 So. 2d 977 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	7
Maison Grand Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Dorten	
600 So. 2d 463 (Fla. 1992)	12
Nichols on Eminent Domain §1.11	
(Matthew Bender & Co. rev. 3d ed. 1986) 16,1	L9
Osceola County v. Triple E. Development Co.,	
90 So.2d 600 (Fla. 1956) 2	21
Peavy-Wilson lumber Co. v. Brevard County,	
31 So.2d 483 (Fla. 1947)	16
Pomponio v. Claridge of Pompano Condominium, Inc.	
378 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1979)	L3
Smith v. Dept. of Ins.,	
507 So.2d 1080, 1088 (Fla. 1987) 1	L5
State v. City of Tallahassee,	
195 So.2d 402 (Fla. 1940) 2	21
State v. Suwannee County Dev. Authority of Suwannee	
State v. Suwannee County Dev. Authority of Suwannee County, 122 So.2d 190 (Fla. 1960)	1≀
State v. Town of North Miami,	
59 So.2d 779 (Fla. 1952) 2	? 1
<u>State v. Webb</u>	
398 So. 2d 820, 824 (Fla. 1981)	€
Streeter v. Sullivan	_
409 So. 2d 268, 271 (Fla. 1987)	3
Transouth Financial Corporation of Florida v. Johnson	_
931 F.2d 1505, 1507 (11th Cir. 1991)	I
United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey	
431 U.S. 1 (1977)	1

<u>University of Miami v. Echarte</u> , 618 SO.2d 189 (Fla. 1993)
Wilton v. St. Johns County, 123 So.2d 527 (Fla. 1929)
<u>Statutes</u>
Section 719.401, Florida Statutes passir
Section 718.4015, Florida Statutes 8,9
Section 719.4015, Florida Statutes 8
Section 73.021(1), Florida Statutes
Section 73.041(3), Florida Statutes 16
Section 73.0511, Florida Statutes
Section 73.091, Florida Statutes
Other Authorities
Article I, Section 10 of the United States Constitution 10
Article I, Section 10 of the Florida Constitution \ldots passim
Article X, Section 6 of the Florida Constitution 15,19
Amendment V of the United States Constitution 9
